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Your Reference:  
 
 
Date: 30 August 2022 
 
 
 
Andrew Trosic 
Director Development Services 
 

Shire of Serpentine Jarrahdale 
6 Paterson Street ,  Mundijong ,  WA ,  6123 
 

 

 

Dear Mr Trosic 

SAT Order - DR 96/2022 - CENTRE FOR ATTITUDINAL HEALING v SHIRE OF SERPENTINE/JARRAHDALE - Order 

Further to the Mediation held 16 August 2022 the following additional information is provided for the 

reconsideration of the Shire. 

Context 

The Centre for Attitudinal Healing in Perth is a not-for-profit registered charity that is committed to psychological well-being.  

It operates from 48 Lewis Road Serpentine (the site), which is located within a bushfire prone area. 

The Centre for Attitudinal Healing provides its services by day courses and live-in retreats. 

The facility was established (approved) prior to the introduction of State Planning Policy 3.7 and is occupied by:  

• a communal building (1),  

• accommodation buildings (3),  

• toilet block (1), and 

• a supervisor’s residence (1),  

The proposal is to replace an existing outbuilding (ablutions building) with a building to be used for meditation. 

The proposal is to make additions to the communal building. 

The Centre for Attitudinal Healing does not operate at the site in either January or February each year, the 

proposal will not increase the operating period of the facility, this is volunteered and not constrained by its 

previous approval. 

The proposal will not increase the capacity of the facility to accommodate more people. 
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The Shire approved the proposal, including the Bushfire Management Plan (25 January 2022) at its Meeting on 16 

May 2022 subject to the following conditions: 

3(i)    The emergency access way being designed and upgraded at the full cost of the applicant so that it meets a safe 

and trafficable standard for two-way private vehicles that can be utilised for emergency escape in the case of a fire; 

3(ii)    Asset protection zones being established and maintained around all structures on the subject land; 

3(iii)   Upgraded firefighting water supply suitable for managing risk for the development being provided. 

The Centre for Attitudinal Healing has appealed the conditions because the conditions are invalid:  

The proposal is not an intensification of development making any increased demands upon local traffic, requiring it 

to be responsible for the cost of upgrading the Emergency Access Way that is 1.2 km distant to the site and for 

broader community benefit. 

The additions to the communal building are not captured by the definition of ‘construction’ and the provisions of 

SPP 3.7 does not apply retrospectively.  The requirement for Asset Protection Zones to be established and 

maintained around all structures on the subject land is retrospective and further, Asset Protection Zones are only 

required for habitable buildings. 

Additional Information  

Misreading of the relevant planning considerations  

Section 162 of the Planning and Development Act provides : 

162 . No development except with approval 

(1)   Subject to this Act, where a planning scheme or interim development order provides that development 

referred to in the planning scheme or interim development order is not to be commenced or carried out without 

approval being obtained upon the making of a development application, a person must not commence or carry 

out that development on land to which the planning scheme or interim development order applies unless — 

(a)   the approval has been obtained and is in force under the planning scheme or interim development 

order; and 

(b)   the development is carried out in accordance with the conditions subject to which the approval was 

granted. 

(2)   Nothing in this section limits or otherwise affects a right or entitlement under any other written law. 

Part 10A, Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015, forms part of the Shire’s Local 

Panning Scheme.  Clause 60 and Clause in Part 8. 
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The clause 67 in the Scheme (by the Deemed Provisions) lists the relevant planning considerations including the 

consideration of State Planning Policy. 

This includes Sate Planning Policy is SPP 1 State Planning Framework and SPP 3.7. 

Clause 4 in SPP 1 describes the rules of interpretation and includes: 

b) Provisions higher in the hierarchy generally prevail over provisions lower in the hierarchy. 

d) Provisions which address more specific issues generally prevail over provisions which are more general in 

scope. 

SPP 3.7 is the explicit consideration for planning in bushfire prone areas, and at section 4 provides: 

This policy provides the foundation for land use planning to address bushfire risk management in Western 

Australia. It is to be used to inform and guide decision-makers, referral agencies and landowners/ proponents to 

help achieve acceptable bushfire protection outcomes 

and 

The policy is to be read in conjunction with:  

• the Deemed Provisions contained in the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) 

Amendment Regulations 2015, which form part of every local planning scheme;  

• where relevant, any supplementary provisions of a scheme;  

• the supporting Guidelines; and  

• Australian Standard 3959: Construction of buildings in bushfire-prone areas. 

In the recent BUNNINGS GROUP LIMITED and PRESIDING MEMBER OF THE METRO NORTH WEST JOINT 

DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL [2019] WASAT 121 (26 November 2019) the relevant considerations were 

held to be narrow to the references described in Section 4 of SPP 3.7.  The WASAT also held that the hierarchy of 

documentation should prevail, a specific reference and order applies as described in SPP 1.   

It would follow that the Shire cannot ignore the requirements of SPP 3.7 and the exemptions it describes. 

There is no entitlement to apply bushfire considerations, as a matter of a general development application, which 

does not follow SPP 3.7. 
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Misreading of section 2.2 of the Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas 

Section 2.2 of the Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas states: 

2.2 PLANNING APPROVAL PROCESS IN BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS 

Section 5 of these Guidelines provides details of how SPP 3.7 is to be applied at each stage of the planning hierarchy, 

in alignment with Table 1. The policy measures of SPP 3.7 and these Guidelines are not to be applied retrospectively. 

Existing approvals will not be subject to further bushfire planning requirements; however this should not preclude 

landowners/proponents from striving to achieve better outcomes. 

In our view the intent of Section 2.2 is clear.  Section 5 in the Guidelines which is headed Applying State Planning 

Policy 3.7. does not apply to an existing approval. 

Importantly section 5 describes how the bushfire risk should be established at each stage of the planning process. 

These stages are identified in the following sections, each with a package of requirements appropriate to the 

considerations at that stage. 

5.1   HIGHER ORDER STRATEGIC PLANNING DOCUMENTS IN BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS 

5.2   STRATEGIC PLANNING PROPOSALS IN BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS 

5.3   SUBDIVISION IN BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS 

5.4   DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS IN BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS 

In section 2.2 it provides that an existing authorised landuse is not to be subject Section 5.  The use of the land and 

the buildings exist.  It is therefore not an opportunity to revisit the suitability of the site by applying policies applicable 

to a subdivision (as used in the report to the Shire for its meeting 16 May 2022).  To apply subdivision policy would 

be to assume the development did not already exist and is therefore retrospective.  It also applies an incorrect 

package of considerations. 

The relevant requirements of Section 5 do not apply other than to the proposed works as DEVELOPMENT 

APPLICATIONS IN BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS. 

In this instance the proposed works are the construction of a meditation building and the additions to the communal 

building.  There is no change to the landuse approval either by the types of services offered or to increase the 

visitation and accommodation to be provided at the facility. 

The intent of the proposal is to improve the comfort of visitors to the facility. 

It is clear that Section 2.2 does not provide the ability for the decision maker to impose unfettered any improvements 

it is inclined to impose.  Section 2.2 by its wording “however this should not preclude landowners/proponents from 
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striving to achieve better outcomes.” is clear it is at the applicant’s discretion to volunteer improvements without 

any direct or implied coercion by the decision maker. 

The applicant has volunteered improvements that are listed in the Bushfire Management Plan 25 January 2022, to 

achieve better outcomes.  There is no authority for the decision maker to ask for more. 

Misreading of Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 (Schedule 2 Deemed Provisions for 

Local Planning Schemes Part 10A) 

Part 10A, Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015, forms part of the Shire’s Local Panning 

Scheme.   

78B. Application of Part to development 

(1) This Part does not apply to development unless the development is —  

(a) the construction or use, or construction and use, of a single house or ancillary dwelling on a lot 

or lots with a total area of 1 100 m2 or more; or 

(b) the construction or use, or construction and use, of —  

(i) a habitable building other than a single house or ancillary dwelling; or  

(ii) a specified building. 

The proposed use of the communal building is unchanged.  The definition of ‘construction’ applicable to clause 78B 

is defined: 

78A . Terms used 

construction of a building includes the erection, assembly or placement of a building but does not include the 

renovation, alteration, extension, improvement or repair of a building; 

The additions to the existing communal building are works not included in the definition of ‘construction’ and 

therefore is exempt from the bushfire requirements described by SPP3.7 and its Guidelines.  The additions are 

therefore not subject to the requirement to achieve BAL 29, by the establishment of an Asset Protection Zone.  The 

building is also not a class requiring bushfire resistant construction requirements of the Building Code.   

Note the making of capital improvements to a building, because they are exempt, do not represent an intensification 

of a landuse simply because they increase the value of the building. 
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Section 131 of the Planning and Development Act 2005 does not prevail over the Building Act 2011 where there is conflict. 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005 - SECT 131 

131 .    Building standards etc. prevail 

(1)   If there is any inconsistency between a local planning scheme or the Swan Valley Planning Scheme 

and a regulation made under the Building Act 2011 , the regulation prevails to the extent of the 

inconsistency. 

(2)    In the exercise of any power conferred on it by a local planning scheme a local government is 

obliged to have regard to any regulations made under the Building Act 2011 . 

(3)    In the exercise of any power conferred on it by the Swan Valley Planning Scheme the Commission is 

obliged to have regard to any regulations made under the Building Act 2011 . 

Clause 78E(1) in Part 10A of the Deemed Provisions, to be read as the Shire’s Local Planning Scheme provides: 

78E. Matters to be considered for development approval 

(1) In considering an application for development approval for development to which this Part 

applies, the local government is to have regard to the bushfire resistant construction 

requirements of the Building Code. 

Section 78E(1), having regard to section 131 of the Development Act 2005, does not provide the opportunity to impose 

bushfire resistant construction requirements unless it is provided by the Building Code (National Construction Code). 

The is further clarified at section 5.8.2 and 5.8.3 in the Guidelines which states: 

5.8.2 RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS (CLASS 1, 2 OR 3 BUILDINGS AND ASSOCIATED CLASS 10A BUILDINGS AND DECKS) 

IN BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS 

For development of Class 1, 2 or 3 buildings or Class 10a buildings or decks associated with Class 1, 2 or 3 buildings 

in a bushfire prone area, the bushfire construction requirements of the Building Code of Australia will be applied 

at the building permit stage irrespective of the planning assessment process. 

And  

5.8.3 ALL OTHER BUILDINGS (CLASS 4 TO CLASS 9 BUILDINGS) 

In the local planning scheme, Class 4 to Class 9 buildings usually require planning approval. The planning process 

will apply the bushfire protection criteria to ensure that the optimal outcome is achieved for bushfire protection, 

such as appropriate siting of the building on the lots/s, the provision of water tanks and passing bays, and so on. 

The bushfire construction provisions of the Building Code of Australia do not apply to Class 4 to Class 9 buildings. 
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In these instances the applicant has the discretion to utilise any or all of the elements of AS 3959 in the 

construction of the building that they deem appropriate. 

Whilst the additions to the communal building are exempt from the requirements of SPP 3.7, the applicant  has volunteered 

works to improve the outcome, listed in the Bushfire Management Plan 25 January 2022.  

The meditation building is a replacement building is subject to the considerations for siting and design, that applies to all 

building classifications requiring an Asset Protection Zone to achieve BAL 29.   

Whilst no bushfire construction standards apply to the mediation building, because it is a class 9 building, the applicant has 

volunteered to construct the meditation building to consistent with the BAL 29 construction requirements listed at section 

3 and 7, listed in the Bushfire Management Plan 25 January 2022 

There is no authority for the Shire to strive for improved outcome, to impose requirements above those of the Building 

Code either upon a development application or retrospectively upon either an exempted development or an 

approved/existing development.  

Misreading of the discretion in section 2.6 of the Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas 

Section 2.6 of the Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas states: 

2.6 DISCRETIONARY DECISION-MAKING 

Decision-makers can apply exemptions from the requirements of SPP 3.7 and these Guidelines where there is no 

intensification of land-use, and/or the proposal is not increasing the bushfire threat.   

In our view, the discretion to apply the requirements of SPP 3.7 and the Guidelines both connect back to the exemptions. 

That is, decision-makers can apply the exemptions from the requirements of SPP 3.7 and these Guidelines where there is 

no intensification of land-use, and/or the proposal is not increasing the bushfire threat. This means that the exemptions in 

either SPP 3.7 or the exemptions in the Guidelines can only apply where there is no intensification of use, and/or the 

proposal is not increasing the bushfire threat. 

This latter reading (the reading we say applies) also accords with the examples given in 2.6 of the Guidelines: 

A development application for an extension where the proposal does not result in an increase 

in residents or employees onsite, and where there is no increase in the bushfire risk. For 

example, an extension to an existing habitable building which does not result in the 

development being closer to the bushfire hazard and does not restrict or limit compliance with 

vehicular access or the provision of water.  

The meditation building is a development application, but the relevant consideration, is it is not an intensification of 

development at the site.  It will be compliant with the siting requirements in Element 2, A2.1 and as such satisfies that the 

proposal does not result in the development being closer to the bushfire hazard that the building it replaces, the  
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proposal does not result in an increase in residents or employees onsite, and where there is no increase in the bushfire risk. 

It is also important to note that whist a bushfire can occur at any time, seasonality and soil moisture affects the intensity of 

a fire.  The facility does not operate during January or February, and outside this period the facility will be evacuated on days 

classed as Extreme (declared by the Bureau of Meteorology on the previous day).. 

Requested consideration 

The Shire in determining to approve the proposal, in contrast to the advice of its administration, accepted the proposal was 

not an intensification of the land use at the site. 

In consideration of the additional information provided above, the applicant has demonstrated the proposal will not 

increase patronage at the site and therefore will not increase the demand upon the road network or congestion in the 

locality.  There is therefore no reasonable basis to impose upon the applicant the cost to upgrade the Emergency Access 

Way. 

Condition 3(i) is requested to be deleted. 

In regard to conditions 3(ii) and 3(iii) State Planning Policy is not retrospective.  There is no authority to impose new works 

upon approved development as provided by section 2 .2 in the Guideline for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas v1.4.  

In this instance the applicant has identified a range of measures to improve the outcome, which is above the statutory 

minimum.  These have been described in responsibilities for implementation and management of the bushfire measures in 

the Bushfire Management Plan 25 January 2022. 

The responsibilities for implementation and management of the bushfire measures forms part of the development 

application and in turn part of the Shires planning approval.  There is no necessity to identify them as a condition of Planning 

approval. 

Condition 3(ii) and 3(iii) are requested to be deleted. 

 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

Anthony Rowe   BPAD L3 
 
Principal 
Envision Bushfire Protection 
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